COMMENDATORY RESOLUTIONS

MOVED BY SECONDED BY NAME
Lee Hutt Korean American Day
Harris-Dawson Price — Hutt Our Authors Study Club,

Inc.

Soto-Martinez Rodriguez Jorge Ramos




ADJOURNING MOTIONS

MOVED BY

SECONDED BY

NAME

Harris-Dawson

All Councilmembers

Marc Haefele




No. 1

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council ADOPT the recommendation of the Los Angeles
Department of Building and Safety report dated December 10, 2024, attached to the file, to
confirm the lien on property located at 1813 West Manchester Avenue, Unit A.

PRESENTED BY
MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
Councilmember, 8th District

SECONDED BY

BOB BLUMENFIELD
Councilmember, 3rd District

December 13, 2024
CF 24-0160-S61
CDh 8



No. 8

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council RECEIVE and FILE the Public Works Committee report
relative to declaring the property located at 3762 Normandie Avenue a public nuisance as the
result of the presence of illegal dumping, encampments, and other illicit activities.

PRESENTED BY
MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
Councilmember, 8th District

SECONDED BY

EUNISSES HERNANDEZ
Councilmember, 1st District

December 13, 2024
CF 24-0480
CDh 8



ITEM NO. 9

File No. 23-1011

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Reconnecting
Communities and Neighborhoods Community Planning Grant from the United States Department of
Transportation (USDOT) for the Reconnecting MacArthur Park Project (Project).

Recommendation for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

CONCUR with the action taken by the Transportation Committee on December 4, 2024, attached to
Council file No. 23-1011.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The Bureau of Engineering reports that the 20% local match requirement for
the $2,000,000 USDOT grant will be fulfiled by a $500,000 Southern California Association of
Governments Civic Engagement, Equity and Environmental Justice grant (Council file No. 23-0465). The
grants discussed in this report are anticipated to cover the city staff and consultant costs for the Project.
However, the grants will be on a reimbursement basis and therefore will require front-funding by the City
to cashflow the Project until sufficient grant reimbursements have been received. The City Administrative
Officer is coordinating the request for $2,000,000 in front funding for the USDOT grant from the
Transportation Grants Fund (Fund No. 655), which is pending Council approval (Council file No. 24-
1419).

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At its regular meeting held on December 11, 2024, the Budget, Finance and Innovation Committee
considered a Bureau of Engineering report relative to the Reconnecting Communities and
Neighborhoods Community Planning Grant from the USDOT for the Project.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved to concur with the
Transportation Committee action of December 4, 2024, as stated above. This matter is now forwarded to
the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
BLUMENFIELD: YES
RODRIGUEZ: YES
McOSKER: YES
YAROSLAVSKY: ABSENT
PARK: YES

LV 12.11.24

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-



10A

MOTION

I MOVE that the matter of Environmental Impact Report (EIR), Addendum, Mitigation
Monitoring Program, Planning and Land Use Management (PLUM) Committee Report and Ordinances
First Consideration relative to implementing the Hollywood Community Plan, Item 10 (Council File No.
21-0934) on today’s Council Agenda, BE AMENDED to APPROVE the following ADDITIONAL

RECOMMENDATIONS:

7. INSTRUCT the Planning Department to prepare and present any necessary draft Ordinances
with an Urgency Clause, to amend the Municipal Code to change the zones and the zone boundaries of

the City’s Zoning Map to implement the Hollywood Community Plan Update.

8. REQUEST the City Attorney to prepare and present revised draft Ordinances with an Urgency
Clause and Findings, to the Ordinances listed in Recommendations 3, 4, 5, and 6.

PRESENTED BY: \W )

HUGO SOTO-MARTINEZ
Councilmember, 13" District

SECONDED BY: % %/J/ (2
{ " SN P /

ORIGINAL

December 13, 2024

mm



ITEM NO. 11

File No. 20-0868-S1

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE REPORT relative to funding for the preparation of
a California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Initial Study and associated technical studies for the
Destination Crenshaw | Am Park Project.

Recommendation for Council action, as initiated by Motion (Harris-Dawson — Hutt), SUBJECT TO THE
APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

DESIGNATE $200,000 within the Department of Recreation and Parks Sites and Facilities Fund No. 209,
Account No. 88A810, as a new appropriation within the Fund to be entitled "Destination Crenshaw-
Environmental Documentation" for the preparation of a CEQA Initial Study and associated technical
studies for the Destination Crenshaw | Am Park Project.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has
completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At the meeting held on December 11, 2024, your Budget, Finance, and Innovation Committee
considered a Motion (Harris-Dawson — Hutt) relative to funding for the preparation of a CEQA Initial
Study and associated technical studies for the Destination Crenshaw | Am Park Project.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved to approve the recommendation
contained in the Motion, as detailed above, as amended. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for
its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

BUDGET, FINANCE, AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
BLUMENFIELD: YES
RODRIGUEZ: YES
McOSKER: YES
YAROSLAVSKY: ABSENT
PARK: YES

LV 12.11.24

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-






No. 15

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council ADOPT Resolution (Blumenfield — Hutt) relative to
posting “No Stopping Anytime” signs on the west side of Canoga Avenue between Keswick
Street and Saticoy Street.

PRESENTED BY
HEATHER HUTT
Councilmember, 10th District

SECONDED BY
MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
Councilmember, 8th District

December 13, 2024
CF 24-1224
CD3



No. 16
MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council ADOPT Resolution (Rodriguez - Padilla) relative to
replacing the existing posted parking restriction of oversize vehicles along both sides of Foothill
Boulevard between Balboa Boulevard and Filbert Street, with “No Stopping Any Time: signage
and red curbs next to fire hydrants.

PRESENTED BY
HEATHER HUTT
Councilmember, 10th District

SECONDED BY
MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
Councilmember, 8th District

December 13, 2024
CF 24-1381
CD7



No. 17

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council ADOPT Resolution (Rodriguez - Blumenfield) relative to
posting “No Stopping Any Time” sighage and red curbs next to fire hydrants along certain street
segments of Filbert Street and Foothill Boulevard.

PRESENTED BY
HEATHER HUTT
Councilmember, 10th District

SECONDED BY
MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
Councilmember, 8th District

December 13, 2024
CF 24-1438
CD7



No. 18

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council ADOPT Resolution (Lee - Park) relative to establishing
oversize vehicle parking restrictions along certain street segments of Saticoy Street, Los Alimos
Street, Yolanda Avenue, and Lindley Avenue.

PRESENTED BY
HEATHER HUTT
Councilmember, 10th District

SECONDED BY
MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
Councilmember, 8th District

December 13, 2024
CF 24-0008-S26
CcD 12



No. 19

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council ADOPT Resolution (Park - Lee) relative to establishing
oversize vehicle parking restrictions along certain street segments of McLaughlin Avenue and
Campus Drive.

PRESENTED BY
HEATHER HUTT
Councilmember, 10th District

SECONDED BY
MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
Councilmember, 8th District

December 13, 2024
CF 24-0008-S27
CD 11



No. 20

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council ADOPT Resolution (Rodriguez for Blumenfield - Lee)
relative to establishing oversize vehicle parking restrictions along certain street segments of
Sherman Way, Winnetka Avenue, Glade Avenue, Elkwood Street, and Saticoy Street.

PRESENTED BY
HEATHER HUTT
Councilmember, 10th District

SECONDED BY
MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
Councilmember, 8th District

December 13, 2024
CF 24-0008-S28
CD3



ITEM NO. 22

File No. 24-0600-S113

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Second Financial Status
Report (FSR) for Fiscal Year 2024-25 (FY 24-25).

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR;:

1. APPROVE the recommendations contained in the City Administrative Officer (CAQ) report dated
December 6, 2024, attached to Council file No. 24-0600-S113, relative to the Second FSR for FY 24-
25.

2. ADD and APPROVE the following recommendation, respectively, to the CAO report dated December
6, 2024, attached to the Council file, as follows:

a. Transfer $400,000 from the Council District Five (CD 5) portion of General City Purposes
(GCP) Fund No. 100/56, Council Projects Account, No. 000A28 and $600,000 from the CD 5
portion of the GCP Fund No. 100/56, Additional Homeless Services - CD5 Account, No.
000619, to the City Council Fund No. 100/28, Salaries As-Needed Account, No. 001070, for
CD 5 staffing costs.

3. AMEND Page 60, Attachment 6, Appropriations from the Unappropriated Balance, line W. Police, of
the CAO report dated December 6, 2024, attached to the Council file, respectively, to change the
transfer amount of $250,000 to $150,000, from the Unappropriated Balance, Citywide Recreational
Vehicle Program Account to the Police’s Contractual Services Account for the recycling of recreational
vehicles.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that they identify a total of $296.14 million in projected over-
expenditures. The CAO recommend transfers, appropriations and other budgetary adjustments totaling
approximately $91.80 million in Sections One, Two and Four of this report.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAOQO reports that the above recommendations in this report comply with the
City’s Financial Policies as the recommended transactions use current revenues and balances to pay for
current operations.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At the meeting held on December 11, 2024, your Budget, Finance and Innovation Committee considered a
CAQO report relative to the Second FSR for FY 24-25.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee recommended to move forward the
recommendations contained in the CAO report. Additionally, the Committee approved an amendment
introduced by Councilmember Rodriguez, as well as an amendment introduced by the CAO, as detailed
above, as amended. This matter is now submitted to the Council for consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
BLUMENFIELD: YES
RODRIGUEZ: ABSENT
McOSKER: YES
YAROSLAVSKY: ABSENT
PARK: YES

LV 12.11.24

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-






ITEM NO. 23

File No. 24-0918-S1

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Fiscal Year 2024-25
Second Construction Projects Report.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1.

CONCUR with the action taken by the Government Operations Committee on November 22,
2024, attached to Council file No. 24-0918-S1.

ADD and APPROVE the following recommendations, respectively, to the City Administrative
Officer (CAO) report dated October 25, 2024, attached to the Council file, as follows:

a. Request the Controller to transfer funds in the amount of $999,341 from the Los Angeles

Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) Building Permit Enterprise Fund No. 48R/08,
Appropriation Account No. 08A606 — Alterations and Improvement, to the following
accounts within the General Services Department Fund No. 100/40, for construction and
remodeling of the Marvin Braude mall retail spaces B and C:

i. Account No. 001014; Salaries Construction; $36,897

ii. Account No. 001101; Hiring Hall Construction; $271,347

iii. Account No. 001121; Benefits Hiring Hall Construction; $127,345

iv. Account No. 003180; Construction Materials; $563,752
Request the Controller to transfer funds in the amount of $169,159.44 from the LADBS
Building Permit Enterprise Fund No. 48R/08, Appropriation Account No. 08A606 —
Alterations and Improvement, to the following accounts within the Bureau of Engineering,
Fund No. 100/78, for mechanical, plumbing and electrical design services related to the
remodel of the Marvin Braude mall retail spaces B and C:

i. Account No. 001010; Salaries General; $96,387.15

ii. Revenue Source Code No. 5361; Related Costs Reimbursements — Others;
$72,772.29

Authorize the CAO to make technical corrections as necessary to the transactions
included in this report to implement Mayor and Council intentions.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that the recommendations stated in this report include

transfers, appropriations and authority for expenditures totaling $13.06 million. This consists of $0.70
million from various special funds, $8.57 million in Municipal Improvement Corporation of Los Angeles
(MICLA) financing, $1.27 million in Capital and Technology Improvement Expenditure Program (CTIEP)
funds, $1.38 million in grant funds, and $1.14 million from the General Fund. All transfers and
appropriations are based on existing funds, reimbursements, or revenues. There is no additional General
Fund impact for operations and maintenance costs as a result of these recommendations.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that the recommendations stated in this report comply

with the City’s Financial Policies in that appropriations for funds are limited to available cash balances
needed to fund ongoing maintenance, programming, project shortfalls, and critical operational needs in
the current budget year.



Debt Impact Statement: The CAO reports that the issuance of MICLA debt is a General Fund obligation.
The issuance and appropriation of MICLA financing to reauthorize and expend on CTIEP projects
included in this report would cause the City to borrow $8,567,952 at an approximate five and a half
percent interest rate over a period of 20 years. The total estimated debt service for the MICLA-financed
CTIEP projects is $14,339,214, including interest of approximately $5,771,262. The estimated average
annual debt service is $716,963 over a period of 20 years. Actual interest rates may differ as rates are
dependent on market conditions at the time of issuance. We cannot fully predict what interest rates will
be in the future. In accordance with the City's Debt Management Policy, the City has an established debt
ceiling to guide in evaluating the affordability for future debt. The debt ceiling for non-voter direct debt as
a percentage of General Fund revenues is six-percent. The 2024-25 Adopted Budget non-voter-
approved debt ratio is 2.66 percent. The issuance of MICLA debt for these projects will not cause the
City to exceed the six percent non-voter-approved debt limit.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At its regular meeting held on December 11, 2024, the Budget, Finance and Innovation Committee
considered a CAO report relative to the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Second Construction Projects Report.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved to concur with the Government
Operations Committee action of November 22, 2024, as well as approve an amendment introduced by
the CAO, as stated above, as amended. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its
consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
BLUMENFIELD: YES
RODRIGUEZ: ABSENT
McOSKER: YES
YAROSLAVSKY: ABSENT
PARK: YES

LV 12.11.24

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-



ITEM NO. 24

File No. 24-0918-S2

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Fiscal Year 2024-25
Third Construction Projects Report.

Recommendation for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

CONCUR with the action taken by the Government Operations Committee on November 22, 2024,
attached to Council file No. 24-0918-S2.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The City Administrative Officer (CAO) reports that the recommendations stated
in this report include transfers, appropriations, and authority for expenditures totaling $10.82 million. This
consists of $4.31 million from various special funds, $2.25 million in Municipal Improvement Corporation
of Los Angeles funds, $1.78 million in Capital and Technology Improvement Expenditure Program funds,
and $2.48 million from the General Fund. All transfers and appropriations are based on existing funds,
reimbursements, or revenues. There is no additional impact to the General Fund for operations and
maintenance costs as a result of these recommendations.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that the recommendations stated in this report comply
with the City’s Financial Policies in that appropriations for these funds are limited to available cash
balances needed to fund ongoing maintenance, programming, project shortfalls, and critical operational
needs in the current budget year.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At its regular meeting held on December 11, 2024, the Budget, Finance and Innovation Committee
considered a CAO report relative to the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Third Construction Projects Report.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved to concur with the Government
Operations Committee action of November 22, 2024, as stated above. This matter is now forwarded to
the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
BLUMENFIELD: YES
RODRIGUEZ: ABSENT
McOSKER: YES
YAROSLAVSKY: ABSENT
PARK: YES

LV 12.11.24

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-



ITEM NO. 25

File No. 24-1309

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE REPORT relative to approving federal awards
and agreements for Fiscal Year 2024 Community Project Funding (CPF) grants allocated to the City.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. APPROVE the Fiscal Year 2024 federal earmark grants awarded for various City projects
identified in the table attached to the City Administrative Officer (CAQ) report dated October 21,
2024, attached to Council file No. 24-1309.

2. AUTHORIZE the respective General Managers, departments, or designees, that are awarded
Fiscal Year 2024 Federal CPF or Congressional Directed Spending as outlined in the table
attached to the CAO report dated October 21, 2024, attached to the Council file to:

a. Negotiate and execute a grant agreement and submit all requested documentation
including an application and/or grant award package with the United States Department of
Housing and Urban Development.

b. Establish a separate interest-bearing fund or account, and accept and disburse the grant
funds in accordance with the amounts specified in the table attached to the CAO report
dated October 21, 2024, attached to the Council file.

3. AUTHORIZE the aforementioned General Managers, departments, or designees, of these
administering departments to make any technical corrections or clarifications to the above
recommendations and fund transfer instructions in order to effectuate the intent of these matters,
including any corrections and changes to fund or account numbers.

4. AMEND the attachment entitled “Attachment — FY 2024 Federal Community Project Funding
Grants”, contained in the CAO report dated October 21, 2024, attached to the Council file,
respectively, to change the Lead Department listed in the attachment for the Woodman Sidewalk
Improvements Project to the Bureau of Engineering.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that approval of the recommendations in this report will not
impact the General Fund. The Federal Fiscal Year 2024 CPF grant funding secured by the Mayor and
Councilmembers will be used to support 15 priority projects. There are no match requirements for these
federal earmark grant programs.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that The City’s Financial Policies require that the City
pursue Federal, State, and private grants but strictly limit financial support of these programs to avoid
commitments that continue beyond available funding. The recommendations stated in this report comply
with the City’s Financial Policies in that the proposed funding is balanced against established revenue
approved by Council actions and from Federal or State grant receipts. All funding is subject to the
availability of grant funds and funding determinations by Mayor and Council.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At the meeting held on December 11, 2024, your Budget, Finance and Innovation Committee considered
a CAO report relative to approving federal awards and agreements for Fiscal Year 2024 CPF grants
allocated to the City.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee recommended to move forward the
recommendations contained in the CAO report, as detailed above, as amended. This matter is now



submitted to the Council for consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
BLUMENFIELD: YES
RODRIGUEZ: YES
McOSKER: YES
YAROSLAVSKY: ABSENT
PARK: YES

LV 12.11.24

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-



ITEM NO. 26

File No. 24-1537

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE REPORT relative to proposed pro bono legal
services agreements in connection with litigation, regulatory enforcement and other similar legal work
involving federal authority over City personnel and resources.

Recommendation for Council action:
AUTHORIZE the City Attorney, or designee, to retain various pro bono legal services providers as
outside counsel to advise the City Attorney’s Office on litigation, regulatory enforcement, administrative

procedures and other similar legal work involving federal authority over City personnel and resources.

Fiscal Impact Statement: None submitted by the City Attorney. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor
the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At the meeting held on December 11, 2024, your Budget, Finance and Innovation Committee considered
a City Attorney report relative to proposed pro bono legal services agreements in connection with
litigation, regulatory enforcement and other similar legal work involving federal authority over City
personnel and resources.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee recommended to move forward the
recommendation contained in the City Attorney report, as detailed above. This matter is now submitted to
the Council for consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
BLUMENFIELD: YES
RODRIGUEZ: ABSENT
McOSKER: YES
YAROSLAVSKY: ABSENT
PARK: YES

LV 12.11.24

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-



ITEM NO. 27

File No. 24-1539

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE REPORT and RESOLUTION relative to authorizing
reimbursements of Reserve Fund loans with possible judgment obligation bond proceeds; and adopting
certain findings and determinations to allow for a potential judgment obligation bond issuance.

Recommendation for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

ADOPT the accompanying RESOLUTION attached to the City Administrative Office (CAO) report dated
December 6, 2024, attach to Council file No. 24-1539, relative to authorizing interfund borrowings, loans or
advances from the City’s Reserve Fund to pay certain judgment or settlement obligations and declaring the
intention to reimburse and/or refund the City’s Reserve Fund loans or advances with proceeds of a judgment
obligation bond issuance and adopting certain findings and determinations to allow for a potential judgment
obligation bond issuance in the future.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that approval of this recommendation will not impact the
General Fund, as this recommendation does not approve any judgment or settlement agreements or related
expenditures. However, approval of the settlements and judgments that the Council has considered, is
considering, or will be considering for the purpose of resolving certain claims against the City, which are
associated with the recommended resolution, will reduce the Reserve Fund by approximately $12.47 million in
the aggregate. Depending on future financing options approved, however, the Reserve Fund could potentially
be restored at a later date upon reimbursement with bond proceeds.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that approval of the recommendation in this report is in
compliance with the City’s Financial Policies as there is no fiscal impact to the General Fund.

Debt Impact Statement: The CAO reports that there is no impact to the General Fund as this recommendation
does not authorize the issuance of bonds.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At the meeting held on December 11, 2024, your Budget, Finance and Innovation Committee considered a
CAO report relative to authorizing reimbursements of Reserve Fund loans with possible judgment obligation
bond proceeds; and adopting certain findings and determinations to allow for a potential judgment obligation
bond issuance.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee recommended to move forward the
recommendation contained in the CAO report, as detailed above. This matter is now submitted to the Council
for consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
BLUMENFIELD: YES
RODRIGUEZ: ABSENT
McOSKER: YES
YAROSLAVSKY: ABSENT
PARK: YES

LV 12.11.24

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-



ITEM NO. 29

File No. 21-1015

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Federal grant application
approval and status report for the La Brea Avenue Complete Streets Project (Project).

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. APPROVE the City Engineer, Bureau of Engineering (BOE), or designee, to execute the Project
Grant Agreement, submitted September 2022, and accept the Safe Streets and Roads for All
(SS4A) Program grant award of $9,000,000 for the Project.

2. REPLACE and APPROVE Recommendation No. 2 contained in the BOE report dated December
4, 2024, attached to Council file No. 21-1015, respectively, with the following:

Instruct the BOE, in coordination with the City Administrative Officer, to identify matching funds
for the SS4A Program grant for the Project.

3. INSTRUCT the Bureau of Engineering (BOE), with support from the Los Angeles Department of
Transportation, the Bureau of Street Services, the Bureau of Street Lighting and the Bureau of
Sanitation, to proceed with the Project.

4. AUTHORIZE the City Engineer, BOE, or designee, to make any technical or accounting
corrections, revisions, or clarifications, as needed, to the above recommendations in order to
effectuate the intent of the Council.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The BOE reports that approval of the recommendations in this report will have
no fiscal impact. The 20% local match requirement for the $9,000,000 SS4A Program grant will be
fulfilled by a combination of the remaining funds for the Second Round of CSP, $1,600,000 (Council file
No. 17-0950-S2) and Funds allocated for the Project in Fiscal Year 23-24. The funds discussed in this
report are anticipated to cover City staff and consultant costs for the Project. However, the grants will be
on a reimbursement basis and, therefore, will require front-funding by the City to cashflow the Project
until sufficient grant reimbursements have been received. The the City Administrative Officer is
coordinating the request for front funding for the United States Department of Transportation grant from
the Transportation Grants Fund (Fund No. 655).

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

(Public Works and Transportation Committees waived consideration of the above matter)
SUMMARY

At the meeting held on December 11, 2024, your Budget, Finance and Innovation Committee considered
a BOE report relative to the Federal grant application approval and status report for the Project.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee recommended to move forward the
recommendations contained in the BOE report, as detailed above, as amended. This matter is now
submitted to the Council for consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

BUDGET, FINANCE AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE



BLUMENFIELD:
RODRIGUEZ:
McOSKER

YAROSLAVSKY:

PARK:

LV 12.11.24

YES
YES
YES
ABSENT
YES

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-



No. 44
AMENDING MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council AMEND Recommendation No. 1 of the Communication
from the City Administrative Officer dated December 6, 2024, attached to the file, as follows:

ADOPT the interim housing bed rate of $80 per bed per night, as applicable, to be effectuated
January 1, 2025.

PRESENTED BY
NITHYA RAMAN
Councilmember, 4th District

SECONDED BY

HUGO SOTO-MARTINEZ
Councilmember, 13th District

December 13, 2024
CF 23-1348



No. 49

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council ADOPT the recommendations of the City Administrative
Officer report and Resolution dated December 5, 2024, attached to the file.

PRESENTED BY
HEATHER HUTT
Councilmember, 10th District

SECONDED BY

MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
Councilmember, 8th District

December 13, 2024
CF 19-0899
CD9



No. 50

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council ADOPT the recommendations of the City Administrative
Officer report dated December 10, 2024, attached to the file.

PRESENTED BY
NITHYA RAMAN
Councilmember, 4th District

SECONDED BY

MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
Councilmember, 8th District

December 13, 2024
CF 24-1554



ITEM NO. 56

12/13/24 Council — Regular Meeting Agenda
Closed Session

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that the Council ADOPT the following recommendations in order to
effect settlement in the case entitled City of Los Angeles v. Bruce Simon and Carol Simon,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. 22STCV10093. (This case relates to an eminent
domain action involving property located at 10378 Northvale Road, Los Angeles, CA
90064 for construction of the Exposition Bike Path (Northvale Segment) Project.),
SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1.

AUTHORIZE the Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) to expend
up to $287,500 in settlement of the above-entitled matter.

AUTHORIZE the City Attorney, or designee, to execute a settlement agreement
consistent with the terms in the above-entitled matter.

. AUTHORIZE the LADOT to draw the necessary demand warrant for $287,500

from Fiscal Year 2025, Fund No. 51Q, Account No. 94Y306 (Bicycle
Plan/Program), payable to the Simons or their designee as directed.

AUTHORIZE the City Attorney, or designee, to execute any additional or revised
documents necessary to carry out the settlement in substantial conformance with
the above terms.

AUTHORIZE the City Attorney, or designee, to make necessary technical
adjustments, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer; and,
AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement the instructions.

This matter was recommended for approval by the Budget, Finance and Innovation
Committee (Blumenfield — Rodriguez — McOsker — Park: “Yes”) at its meeting held on
December 11, 2024, in Closed Session as permitted by Government Code Section

54956.9(d)(1).
PRESENTED BY
BOB BLUMENFIELD
Councilmember, 3rd District
SECONDED BY
MONICA RODRIGUEZ
Councilmember, 7th District
LV 12.11.24

CF 24-0668



ITEM NO. 57

12/13/24 Council — Regular Meeting Agenda
Closed Session

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that the Council ADOPT the following recommendations in order to effect
settlement in the case entitled United States of America ex rel. Mei Ling and Fair Housing Council
of San Fernando Valley v. City of Los Angeles, United States District Court Case No. CV-11-
00974 PSG (JCx). (This matter involves the qui tam plaintiffs’ claims for attorney fees and costs
in connection with the settlement of the above-referenced litigation.), SUBJECT TO THE
APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. AUTHORIZE the City Attorney’s Office to expend up to $1,553,101.82 in settlement of
the above-entitled matter, with $453,101.82 going to Relman Colfax PLLC IOLTA
Account, $700,000 going to the Warren Law Firm, APC Attorney-Client Trust Account,
$200,000 going to the Law Offices of Odion L. Okojie, and $200,000 going to David
lyalomhe & Associates.

2. AUTHORIZE the City Attorney to draw a demand or demands from Fund No. 100/59,
Account No. 009798, Miscellaneous Liability Payouts, as follows:

Payees:
a. $453,101.82 to Relman Colfax PLLC IOLTA Account
b. $700,000 to Warren Law Firm, APC Attorney-Client Trust Account
c. $200,000 to Law Offices of Odion L. Okojie
d. $200,000 to David lyalomhe & Associates
3. AUTHORIZE the City Attorney, or designee, to make necessary technical adjustments,
subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer; and, AUTHORIZE the
Controller to implement the instructions.
This matter was recommended for approval by the Budget, Finance and Innovation Committee

(Blumenfield — Rodriguez — McOsker — Park: “Yes”) at its meeting held on December 11, 2024,
in Closed Session as permitted by Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(1).

PRESENTED BY

BOB BLUMENFIELD
Councilmember, 3rd District

SECONDED BY

MONICA RODRIGUEZ

Councilmember, 7th District
LV 12.11.24
CF 17-0713-S1



No. 60

MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council ADOPT Amending Motion 37A (Hernandez — Jurado)
relative to the Key Terms for Olvera Street Space C-28 to Celia Quezada for the Mi Reina retail
business and related matters.

PRESENTED BY
EUNISSES HERNANDEZ
Councilmember, 1st District

SECONDED BY
MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
Councilmember, 8th District

December 13, 2024
CF 24-1405


























